
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No. 590

**The International Waste Shipments
(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019**

PART 2

Amendments to subordinate legislation made under section 2(2) of the ECA 1972

Amendments to TSWR 2007

3. The Transfrontier Shipment of Waste Regulations 2007(1) are amended in accordance with regulations 4 to 12 (also see Part 3).

Amendment to regulation 6

4. In regulation 6(d), for “the Environment” substitute “Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs”.

Amendment to regulation 7

5. In regulation 7(2), for “Department of the Environment” substitute “Department of Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs”.

Amendment to regulation 14

6. In regulation 14(c), for “the Environment” substitute “Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs”.

Amendment to regulation 16

7. In regulation 16 as it forms part of the law of each of Northern Ireland and Scotland, for “Paragraph 4(1)(b) of Schedule 4 to the Waste Management Licensing Regulations 1994” substitute “Paragraph 6(1)(c) of Schedule 4 to the Waste Management Licensing (Scotland) Regulations 2011(2)”.

Amendment to regulation 46

8. In regulation 46(2)(b), for “the Environment” substitute “Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs”.

(1) S.I. 2007/1711, amended by S.I. 2007/3538, 2008/9, 2010/265, 2010/675, 2010/1159, 2011/988, 2011/1043, 2014/861, 2016/1154.
(2) S.S.I. 2011/228, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Amendment to regulation 49A

9. In regulation 49A(1)(d), for “the Environment” substitute “Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs”.

Amendment to regulation 50

10. In regulation 50(1)(d), for “the Environment” substitute “Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs”.

Amendment to regulation 59

11. In regulation 59(6)(c), for “the Environment” substitute “Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs”.

Amendment to Schedule 3

12. In Schedule 3, in paragraph 1, for “the Environment” substitute “Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs”.